Nucleic Acids Research, Vol. 19, No. 19 5263-5267
NMR studies for identification of dI:dG mismatch
base-pairing structure in DNA
Yasushi Oda, Seiichi Uesugi*, Morio Ikeharal, Yasutoshi Kawase2 and Eiko Ohtsuka2
Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Osaka University, 1-6 Yamadaoka, Suita, Osaka 565, 'Protein
Engineering Research Institute, 6-23 Furuedai, Suita, Osaka 565 and 2Faculty of Pharmaceutical
Sciences, Hokkaido University, Sapporo 060, Japan
Received July 10, 1991; Revised and Accepted September 16, 1991

A: normal spectrum; B: NOE difference spectrum. The irradiated imino proton
resonance is designated by an arrow while the observed NOE's are marked by
asterisks. The numbering system for IG-12 is also shown.
in D2O (pH 6.8) at 30°C. The sequential NOE connectivities
between the base protons and sugar Hi', and those between the
base protons and sugar H2'/H2" are shown in Fig. 3A and 3B,
respectively. We could trace the NOE cross-peaks along the
oligonucleotide chain as indicated with lines, and assign the
resonances sequentially. The NOE connectivities between H8 and
HI' were interrupted at the C3-14 and T8-G9 steps. One-
dimensional slice data of the NOESY spectrum are shown in
Fig. 4. The H8 of G9 has intraresidual NOEs to its own sugar
Hi' and H2'/H2" and interresidual NOEs to the sugar H2'/H2"
of its 5'-flanking T8, with the intensity expected in B-DNA
(Fig. 4A). But we could not detect the interresidual NOE between
T8H1' and G9H8. A similar phenomenon has been observed for
the TpG step in some deoxyoligonucleotide duplexes (14). The
H8 of 14 had a strong NOE to its own sugar H1' with a larger
intensity than the NOEs to its own sugar H2'/H2", but not to
the sugar H2'/H2" of its 5'-flanking C3 (Fig. 4B). In contrast,
the H2 of 14 had interresidual NOEs to the sugar H3' and
H2'/H2" of its 5'-flanking C3 (Fig. 4C). These NOE
connectivities for H2/H8 of 14 are unusual for regular B-DNA,
but consistent with a syn glycosidic conformation at the 14 residue
in the IG-12 duplex.
We have observed interresidual NOEs between H8/H6 and
H5/CH3 in Pu/Py (3'-5') Py steps, such as G2-C3 (peak a,
Fig. 3A), A6-T7 (peak a, Fig. 3B), T7-T8 (peak b, Fig. 3B),
and GI0-Cl 1 (peak b, Fig. 3A) steps. NOEs between AH2 and
sugar HI' are also observed in Fig. 3A (peak c; A5H2-A6H1'
T7 T8 G2
G10 69
G12 Temp('C)
10
20
35
40
45
-,fxl*~~ ~ _VIV
14 13 12 11
chemical shift (ppm)
10
Figure 2. 'H NMR spectra in the imino proton region of IG-12 in H20-D20
(4:1) containing 0.1 M NaCl, 10 mM sodium phosphate buffer (pH 6.8) at the
temperatures indicated.
Nucleic Acids Research, Vol. 19, No. 19 5265
on the same strand, peak d; A6H2-T7H1' on the same strand,
and peak e; A6H2-T8H1' on the opposite strand).
All the nonexchangeable proton resonances except for several
H5'/H5" were unambiguously assigned by analysis of the
NOESY and DQF-COSY spectra. The results are presented in
Table 1.
The temperature dependence of the base proton spectra of
IG-12 duplex is shown in Fig. 5. The resonances of H8 for 14
and G9, which are both in the I:G mismatch site, broadened out
at low temperatures (below 5°C). These resonances appeared
on raising the temperature. But they are still broader than the
other base proton resonances at 30°C. In contrast, the resonance
of I4H2, which is broader than the other H2 proton resonances
of A5 and A6, can be observed even at 1 C.
A
B
8.0 7.8 7.6 7.4 7.2 F2 (ppm)
Figure 3. Expanded contour plots of the NOESY spectrum (150-ms mixing time)
of IG-12 in D20 containing 0.1 M NaCl, 10 mM sodium phosphate buffer (pH